

*հայերենը ստորև*

## Open Call: Art and Social Transformation Lab “Living Room”



**Lab time:** August 6 - 12, 2024

**Location:** The “Living Room”- *Arshakunyats 26, 0023, Yerevan*

**Application deadline:** June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2024; 23:59 (GMT+4)

***The Living Room is a connecting space for displaced communities from Nagorno-Karabakh, Armenian and international artists working together in varied social and artistic forms.***

For its first international activity in the Living Room, artasfoundation invites artists, art educators, researchers, and cultural practitioners to join a seven-day laboratory on art and social transformation. The laboratory is designed as a learning and experimenting space for 12 participants to create artistic practices engaging with communities, encouraging them to take control of their lives and deal with past, present and future struggles through creative methods.

The laboratory is a supportive and safe space for participants to develop their project ideas with other participants and facilitators collectively. It is expected that at least two projects will be realised after the laboratory in the Living Room and that a supportive community of practice will slowly grow to empower artists in their interaction with the uncertainty in today`s context fostering reexamining of the role of contemporary art is peaceful social transformation.

Throughout the “Living Room” project, other labs and activities will be organised and closely discussed with Armenian artists and art organisations. The Lab is a starting point of a two-years period of local and international activities in the space in support of the displaced communities from Nagorno-Karabakh.

### **Eligibility criteria**

- Local artists from all art genres, art educators, researchers and cultural practitioners. (Not restricted to residents in Yerevan).
- Have a working experience in the creative sector of a minimum of three years.
- Are fully available throughout the entire duration of the Lab from August 6th to 12th, 2024.

### **Projects support**

As part of the Lab, 2-3 proposed projects, with a preference for collective ones, will be selected and organised as part of the Living Room activities. Lead artists will be fully responsible for the implementation of their projects, while the Living Room will provide assistance, including:

- Mentorship equivalent to two days of work from the mentor.
- The Living Room space and available facilities.
- Per diem for the artist(s) with maximum financial subsidies available.
- Material costs for the project (maximum of 200-300 CHF).
- Communication regarding the project on the social media platforms of *artasfoundation*.

### **Submission process**

Applicants should send the following documents:

1. Concept note with a description of the project idea they would like to explore during the laboratory (max. 500 words)
2. A motivation letter describing the reason for participation in the laboratory program and related expectations (max. 300 words).
3. Portfolio and/or CV of the applicant with active links

Applications can be submitted in Armenian or English.

To apply, please follow this [link](#).

For additional information or in case of questions, please contact:  
shoghakat.m.galstyan@artasfoundation.ch, rana.yazaji@artasfoundation.ch

### **Selection process and key steps**

The 12 participants of the project “Art and Social Transformation Lab” will be selected by an international jury based on the quality of the submitted materials and their reference to the main goals of the Lab.

Before the announcement of the final decision, the shortlisted candidates will be invited to an online interview.

### **Results**

Final decision on the outcomes of the open call will be announced on July 10<sup>th</sup>, 2024.

The project is initiated and carried out by artasfoundation ([www.artasfoundation.ch](http://www.artasfoundation.ch))

# Բաց կանչ. արվեստի և սոցիալական փոխակերպման աշխատարան



«Սենյակ» (*Living room*)

Ժամանակահատված՝ օգոստոսի 6 – 12, 2024

Վայր՝ «Սենյակ» (*Living room*) - Երևան, Արշակունյաց 26, 0023 Երևան, ՀՀ

Դիմելու վերջնաժամկետ՝ հունիսի 30 (23:59 (GMT+4)), 2024

**«Սենյակ» (*Living room*)-ը կապող տարածք Է Լեռնային Ղարաբաղից տեղահանված համայնքների, հայ և միջազգային արվեստագետների համար, ովքեր միասին աշխատում են տարբեր սոցիալական և գեղարվեստական ձևերով:**

«Կենարար սենյակ»-ում իր առաջին միջազգային գործունեության համար artasfoundation-ը հրավիրում է արվեստագետներին, արվեստի մանկավարժներին, հետազոտողներին և մշակութային գործիչներին միանալու արվեստի և սոցիալական վերափոխումների յոթնօրյա աշխատարանին: Աշխատարանը նախագծված է որպես ուսուցման և փորձարարական տարածք 12 մասնակիցների համար՝ ստեղծելու գեղարվեստական պրակտիկաներ՝ ներգրավելով համայնքների հետ խրախուսելով նրանց վերահսկել իրենց կյանքը և ստեղծագործական արտահայտչամիջոցներով խոսել անցյալի, ներկայի և ապագայի մասին:

Աշխատարանը նախագծված է որպես ուսուցման և փորձարարական տարածք 12 ստեղծագործ մասնակիցների համար: Այն միտված է ներգրավել համայնքները, խրախուսելով նրանց վերահսկել իրենց կյանքը և ստեղծագործական արտահայտչամիջոցներով խոսել անցյալի, ներկայի և ապագայի մասին:

Նախագծերը կձառայեն որպես խթան, որ համայնքը ներգրավող արվեստը զարգանա: Զորակցելով արվեստագետներին այսօրվա անորոշության համատեքստում, մենք միտված ենք, որպեսզի արվեստագետը զգա իր փոխազդեցության ուժը, որը կհանգի ժամանակակից արվեստի դերի վերանայմանը խաղաղ սոցիալական փոխակերպման գործընթացում: «Սենյակ» (Living room)-ը նախագծի ընթացքում կկազմակերպվեն այլ միջոցառումներ և սերտորեն կհամագործակվի հայ արվեստագետների և արվեստի կազմակերպությունների հետ: «Սենյակ» (Living room)-ի տարածքում տեղական և միջազգային երկամյա գործունեության մեկնարկային կետն է՝ աջակցել Լեռնային Ղարաբաղից տեղահանված համայնքներին:

### **Ովքեր կարող են դիմել՝**

- Տեղացի արվեստագետներ արվեստի բոլոր ժանրերից, արվեստի մանկավարժներ, հետազոտողներ և մշակութային գործիչներ: (Չի սահմանափակվում միայն Երևանի բնակիչներով):
- Առնվազն երեք տարվա աշխատանքային փորձ ստեղծագործական ոլորտում:
- Լիովին հասանելի են աշխատարանի ողջ ընթացքում՝ 2024 թվականի օգոստոսի 6-ից մինչև 12-ը:

### **Ծրագրերի աջակցություն.**

Աշխատարանի շրջանակներում 2-3 առաջարկվող նախագծեր կընտրվեն և կկազմակերպվեն որպես «Սենյակ» (Living room)-ի գործունեության մի մաս, նախապատվությունը տալով խմբակային նախագծերին: Ընտրված արվեստագետները լիովին պատասխանատու կլինեն իրենց նախագծերի իրականացման համար, մինչդեռ «Սենյակ» (Living room)-ը կտրամադրի աջակցություն, ներառյալ.

- Մենթորություն, որը համարժեք է մասնագետի երկու օրվա աշխատանքին:
- «Սենյակ» (Living room)-ի տարածքը և հասանելի հարմարությունները:
- Առավելագույն ֆինանսական աջակցություն արվեստագետներին (օրապահիկ):
- Ծրագրի նյութական ծախսերը (առավելագույնը 200-300 Ֆրանկ):
- Նախագծի վերաբերյալ տեղեկության տարածում արտասու հիմնադրամի սոցիալական մեդիայի հարթակներում:

## Դիմելու գործընթաց՝

Դիմորդները պետք է ուղարկեն հետևյալ փաստաթղթերը.

1. Գաղափարի նկարագրություն, որի վրա նրանք կցանկանային աշխատել աշխատարանի ընթացքում (առավելագույնը 500 բառ)
2. Մոտիվացիոն նամակ, որը նկարագրում է աշխատարանին մասնակցելու պատճառը և դրա հետ կապված ակնկալիքները (առավելագույնը 300 բառ):
3. Դիմորդի պորտֆոլիո և/կամ CV՝ ակտիվ հղումներով

Հայտերը կարող են ներկայացվել հայերեն կամ անգլերեն:

Դիմելու համար [այստեղ](#)

Հավելյալ տեղեկությունների կամ հարցերի դեպքում դիմել՝

shoghakat.m.galstyan@artasfoundation.ch, rana.yazaji@artasfoundation.ch

## Ընտրության գործընթացը և հիմնական քայլերը

«Արվեստի և սոցիալական փոխակերպման աշխատարան» նախագծի 12 մասնակիցները կընտրվեն միջազգային հանձնախմբի կողմից՝ հիմնվելով ներկայացված նյութերի որակի և աշխատարանի հիմնական նպատակների վրա:

Մինչ վերջնական որոշման հրապարակումը կարճ ցուցակում ընդգրկված թեկնածուները կհրավիրվեն առցանց հարցազրույցի:

## Արդյունքներ՝

Բաց մրցույթի արդյունքների վերաբերյալ վերջնական որոշումը կհրապարակվի 2024 թվականի հունիսի 24-ին:

Ծրագիրը նախաձեռնել և իրականացնում է արտաս հիմնադրամը ([www.artasfoundation.ch](http://www.artasfoundation.ch))